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Format for Opinion on Sending Basewide E-Mails About Unofficial Activities
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June 14, 2002

Formats have value because they keep us from having to reinvent the wheel.  Here is a format for an opinion on sending a basewide e-mail message about an unofficial activity.  There is nothing magical or mandatory about the language used in the format.  You are welcome to tailor the language to fit your particular circumstances, or to create your own format, as you wish.  Also, before using the format, please research the ethics rules assiduously to ensure that this is the right format to use in your particular situation.  Finally, if you have any suggestions or comments about the format, please let us know.

********************************************************************************












[date]

MEMORANDUM FOR  [office symbol of client]

FROM:   [office symbol of your legal office]

SUBJECT:   Sending a Basewide E-Mail about an Unofficial Activity

This  [(memo) (message)]  responds to your question about whether it is appropriate to send throughout the base an e-mail message regarding  [an off-base fundraising event]  [an on-base unofficial fundraising event]  [an unofficial activity or event]  [(insert name of unofficial activity or event)].  My conclusion is that this would not be appropriate.  There are three legal authorities relevant to this issue.

First, DoD 5500.7-R, the Joint Ethics Regulation, paragraph 2-301a, states that the government e-mail system shall be for "official use" and "authorized purposes" only.  "Official use" means government business.  "Authorized purposes" means a personal communication if (1) the communication satisfies the five conditions stated in the regulation, and (2) your supervisor has approved your using the government e-mail system to make this type of personal communication.

One of the five conditions for using the government e-mail system to send a personal communication is that the communication would not "overburden the communication system (such as may be the case with broadcasts and group mailings)."  It may be that sending the e-mail in question to everyone on base would not overburden the e-mail system.  However, when everyone sees the e-mail, they may conclude that it is also appropriate for them to send a base-wide e-mail concerning the fundraiser or other personal activity that they are involved in.  If that were to happen, it could very well overburden the communication system.  Also, a constant stream of such e-mails could serve as a distraction to those employees who are spending their duty time on the performance of official business.

Second, Air Force Instruction (AFI) 33-119, Electronic Mail (E-Mail) Management and Use, 1 Mar 99, paragraphs 3.1.2. and 3.1.3. read as follows:

3.1.2.  Use caution when sending E-mail to a large number of recipients.  Digital images as well as mass distribution of smaller messages may delay other traffic, overload the system, and subsequently cause system failure.

3.1.3.  Use caution when sending an E-mail message to mail distribution lists.  Use electronic bulletin boards or E-mail public folders for nonmission-related E-mail (e.g., ‘Car Wash’).  Imprudent use of address lists clogs E-mail accounts and often clutters in-boxes.

[It may be permissible to publicize this unofficial activity in the Base Bulletin.  I do not know what their rules are, but you can find out by contacting the person in charge of the Bulletin (insert the person's name and phone number).]

Third, the HQ USAF General Law Division publishes Ethics Update pamphlets periodically.  The June 2001 edition deals with use of government resources, and on page 125 there is a section entitled "Ask the Ethics Counselor."  That section contains a Q & A that is relevant to your question.  Rather than quoting the entire, lengthy Q & A, I will summarize it.  The question was whether a Company Grade Officers' Council (CGOC) that is going to have its annual Toys for Tots campaign may send an e-mail to everyone on base to let them know about the campaign.  The conclusion was no.  The answer read in part as follows:

Broadcast letters place a burden on the base communication system.  This is especially true when the message will be sent to a large number of recipients (e.g., the entire base).  Finally, the ethics counselor has to be concerned about the precedent this will set for other private organizations that wish to use the official e-mail system.  The ethics counselor should recommend that the request be denied for all of these reasons.

Based on these legal authorities, it is my opinion that it would not be appropriate to send a basewide e-mail message regarding this unofficial activity.  If you have any additional questions, please let me know.

[name and title of sender of e-mail message]

